

No. 10-553

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HOSANNA-TABOR EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH
AND SCHOOL, PETITIONER

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION, ET AL., RESPONDENTS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR INTERNATIONAL MISSION BOARD
OF THE SOUTHERN BAPTIST CONVENTION,
ETHICS AND RELIGIOUS LIBERTY COMMISSION
OF THE SOUTHERN BAPTIST CONVENTION,
COUNCIL OF HINDU TEMPLES OF NORTH AMER-
ICA, MANDAEAN ASSOCIATION OF MASSACHU-
SETTS, AND INTERNATIONAL CHURCH OF THE
FOURSQUARE GOSPEL AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LINDA T. COBERLY
WILLIAM P. FERRANTI
TYLER G. JOHANNES
Winston & Strawn LLP
35 W. Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 558-5600

GENE C. SCHAERR
STEFFEN N. JOHNSON*
MICHAEL T. MORLEY
JACOB R. LOSHIN
Winston & Strawn LLP
1700 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 282-5000
sjohnson@winston.com

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Ministerial Exception Is Grounded In Associational Rights Protected By The Assembly Clause And This Court’s Precedents.	7
A. History shows that the Framers adopted the Assembly Clause to protect the right to form groups, including for religious purposes.	8
1. The right to assemble is not dependent on the right to petition.	8
2. The Assembly Clause is not redundant of the Speech Clause.	10
3. The Assembly Clause protects religious assembly.	11
4. The Assembly Clause protects the general right to form groups.	13
B. The principles embodied in the historical understanding of free assembly are reflected in this Court’s “freedom of association” precedents.	20

II. The Ministerial Exception Is Also Grounded In The Free Exercise Clause, Which Further Protects An Associational Right Of Religious Groups To Control The Internal Leadership Of Their Organizations.	25
A. Disputes about church leadership were a key inspiration for the First Amendment.	25
B. The Court has long protected the right of religious associations to control their organizational leadership.	31
CONCLUSION	34
APPENDIX A: LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bouldin v. Alexander</i> , 82 U.S. (15 Wall.) 131 (1872)	26, 31
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	7, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Calif. Dem. Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	21, 22
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	25, 31
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	2, 3, 23
<i>Dem. Party v. Wisconsin ex rel. La Follette</i> , 450 U.S. 107 (1981)	21, 23
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	25, 31, 32
<i>Eu v. San Francisco Cnty. Dem. Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	7, 21, 23
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	24
<i>Gonzalez v. Roman Catholic Archbishop</i> , 280 U.S. 1 (1929)	31, 32

<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group,</i> 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	7, 21, 22
<i>Jones v. Wolf,</i> 443 U.S. 595 (1979)	32
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral,</i> 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	31, 32
<i>Marsh v. Chambers,</i> 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	3, 16
<i>Mayor of Phila. v. Educ. Equal. League,</i> 415 U.S. 605 (1974)	21
<i>McClure v. Salvation Army,</i> 460 F.2d 553 (5th Cir. 1972)	32
<i>Nevada Comm'n on Ethics v. Carrigan,</i> No. 10-568, 564 U.S. ___, slip op. 4-5 (June 13, 2011)	3
<i>New York State Bd. of Elections v. Lopez Torres,</i> 552 U.S. 196 (2008)	21
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop,</i> 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	3, 33
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees,</i> 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	7, 20, 21
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Inst'l Rights, Inc.,</i> 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	21

Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich,
426 U.S. 696 (1976)2, 24, 31, 32

United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.,
489 U.S. 235 (1989) 9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I..... 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

I *Corinthians* 22

Annals of Cong. (Joseph Gales ed.)..... 9-11, 15-19

Joseph Barker, *Life of William Penn: the Celebrated Quaker and Founder of Pennsylvania* (1847) 11, 12

William C. Braithwaite, *The Second Period of Quakerism* (1919) 11

Irving Brant, *James Madison: Father of the Constitution 1787-1800* (1950)..... 16

Irving Brant, *The Bill of Rights: Its Origin and Meaning* (1965)..... 11, 12

Robert M. Chesney, *Democratic-Republican Societies, Subversion, and the Limits of Legitimate Political Dissent in the Early Republic*, 82 N.C. L. Rev. 1525 (2004) 14, 16

David P. Currie, *The Constitution in Congress: The Federalist Period 1789-1801* (1997) 15, 18

<i>Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1836).....	9
Alexis de Tocqueville, 1 <i>Democracy in America</i> (Bradley ed., 1954).	13
Carl H. Esbeck, <i>Dissent and Disestablishment: The Church-State Settlement in the Early American Republic</i> , 2004 <i>BYU L. Rev.</i> 1385 (2004)	28
Franklin or Republican Society of Pendleton County, South Carolina, <i>Resolutions Adopted on a Variety of Subjects</i> (June 30, 1794), in <i>The Democratic-Republican Societies, 1790-1800: A Documentary Sourcebook of Constitutions, Declarations, Addresses, Resolutions and Toasts</i> (Philip S. Foner ed., 1976)	14
German Republican Society of Philadelphia, <i>Address to the Free and Independent Citizens of the United States</i> (Dec. 29, 1794), in <i>The Democratic-Republican Societies, 1790-1800: A Documentary Sourcebook of Constitutions, Declarations, Addresses, Resolutions and Toasts</i> (Philip S. Foner ed., 1976).....	14
John D. Inazu, <i>The Forgotten Freedom of Assembly</i> , 84 <i>Tul. L. Rev.</i> 565 (2010).....	8, 9, 13, 18
Thomas Jefferson, <i>The Anas</i> , in 1 <i>Writings of Thomas Jefferson</i> (Albert Ellery Bergh ed., 1905).....	15

John Locke, <i>A Letter Concerning Toleration</i> (Huddersfield 1796) (1689)	26, 27
James Madison, <i>A Memorial and Remonstrance</i> (1785)	30
James Madison, Letter to Bishop John Carroll (Nov. 20, 1806), in <i>20 Rec. Am. Catholic Hist. Soc'y</i> (1909)	31
Felix Makower, <i>The Constitutional History and Constitution of the Church of England</i> (1895)	28, 29
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990).....	25, 30
A Member of the Democratic Society of the City of New York, Letter to New-York Journal (June 18, 1794), in <i>The Democratic-Republican Societies, 1790-1800: A Documentary Sourcebook of Constitutions, Declarations, Addresses, Resolutions and Toasts</i> (Philip S. Foner ed., 1976).....	15
<i>Memorial of the Presbytery of Hanover</i> (Oct. 1784), in <i>American State Papers Bearing on Sunday Legislation</i> (Willard Allen Colcord ed., rev. 1911)	30
Simon P. Newman, <i>Parades and the Politics of the Street: Festive Culture in the Early American Republic</i> (1997)	13

Patriotic Society of County of Newcastle, Delaware, <i>Address to the People of the United States</i> (Jan. 8, 1795), in <i>The Democratic-Republican Societies, 1790- 1800: A Documentary Sourcebook of Constitutions, Declarations, Addresses, Resolutions and Toasts</i> (Philip S. Foner ed., 1976).....	19
William Penn & William Mead, <i>The People's Ancient and Just Liberties, asserted, in the Trial of William Penn and William Mead at the Old Bailey, 22 Charles II 1670, written by themselves</i>	12
S. Journal, 1st Cong., 1st Sess. (1789).....	9
S. Ct. Rule 37.6	1
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (1978)	23
John Witte, Jr., <i>Prophets, Priests, and Kings: John Milton and the Reformation of Rights and Liberties in England</i> , 57 <i>Emory L.J.</i> 1527 (2008)	28
